

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

GORDON J. COBURN and
STEVEN SCHWARTZ

Hon. Michael E. Farbiarz

Criminal No. 19-120 (MEF)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEBEVOISE'S MOTION TO QUASH
SUBPOENA AD TESTIFICANDUM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Testimony Regarding Debevoise’s Investigation Is Relevant.....	10
II. Testimony Regarding Debevoise’s Investigation Is Admissible	14
III. The Testimony Sought Through the Subpoena Does Not Implicate Privilege	16
IV. The Testimony Sought Through the Subpoena Would Not Be Unduly Burdensome.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Appeal of Hughes</i> , 633 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1980)	18
<i>United States v. Beckford</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1010 (E.D. Va. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Blumberg</i> , 2017 WL 4790382 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Caruso</i> , 948 F. Supp. 382 (D.N.J. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Coburn & Schwartz</i> , 2022 WL 357217 (D.N.J. Feb 1, 2022)	17
<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Pracs. Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980)	8
<i>United States v. Gas Pipe, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5262361 (N.D. Tex. June 18, 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 2023 WL 3662971 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2023)	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 599 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1979)	18
<i>United States v. Khalil</i> , 2023 WL 8237249 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 28, 2023)	9
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 373 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Llanez-Garcia</i> , 735 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Messercola</i> , 701 F. Supp. 482 (D.N.J. 1988).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	13
<i>United States v. Olhovsky</i> , 562 F.3d 530 (3d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Orena</i> , 883 F. Supp. 849 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Peavler</i> , 2017 WL 1018304 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 10, 2017)	14, 15
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Riego</i> , 627 F. Supp. 3d 1254 (D.N.M. 2022).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 2023 WL 7019109 (D.V.I. Oct. 25, 2023).....	8
<i>Scrimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Stern v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Mass.</i> , 214 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Teleglobe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Tomison</i> , 969 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. Cal. 1997)	9
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Republic of Philippines</i> , 951 F.2d 1414 (3d Cir. 1991)	17
